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August 27, 1998

John 9* Van Natta, Executive Director
PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY OF LAND SURVEYORS
2040 Linglestown Road, Suite 200
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110

Re: state Board of Landscape Architects
Regulation 16A-612
Continuing Education

Dear Mr. van Natta:

The state Board of Landscape Architects is in receipt of your
suggestions regarding the above-referenced regulations. Under Section 5.1 of
Act 24-1997, a commentator may receive a copy of the final-farm ruleraaking
delivered bo the Bouse Professional Licensure Committee, the Senate Consumer
Protection and Professional Licensure Committee and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission if a written request is made to the Board.

If you desire to receive a copy of the final-form rulemaking, write to
the undersigned at the above address.

Thank you for your Interest in this regulation.

state Board of Landscape Architects

DMD/JAH:ddw

cs Joyce McKeever, Deputy Chief Counsel
Department of State

Shirley S, Klingerf Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architects

vrarr OUR WEBSITE AT WWWMmmAT«JA.US
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Shirley S. Klinger, Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architects
P. O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105
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Dear Shirley,

The American Society of Landscape Architects Pennsylvania/Delaware Chapter
offer the following comments and questions regarding the continuing education
regulations published in the July 18, PA Bulletin.

Section 15.73(c) and in Section 15.73(c) (2) -The word "clock" should be used
in lieu of "credit" It should be inserted after "10" in Section 15.72.

Section 15.73(a) - The amendment to the Registration Act set up the
Professional Development Review Committee (see Section 9.2 of the Act as
amended) to review all applications for continuing education courses and
providers. This committee was to meet on an as-needed basis to review all
applications. Under the proposed rulemaking, it appears this responsibility is
going to be retained by the Registration Board. Are they going to have time to
perform this function? Are they going to meet on an as-needed basis? If they
only meet periodically, how will that affect the mandatory 60-day pre-
application period?

Section 15.73(c) - This limits satellite seminars and electronic presentations to
5 credit hours. This type of seminar seems to be the method of conveying
information and education in the future. To limit this type of education in the
proposed rulemaking seems questionable. I would like to know the reason for
such a limitation. In addition, Sub-Paragraph (1) is not clear. Is the provision
saying a moderator is required to be at every telecommunication site at which
the satellite seminar is viewed? Is this reasonable? In Sub-Paragraph (2), what
kind of "mechanism to test or evaluate the licensee's successful completion of
the [clock] hours" will be considered acceptable? What does ASLA do for its
recent teleconfereing seminars?



Section 15.76 (a)(5) ^ ^ ^ & # ^ # out that both the societies
representing Engineers and Surveyors have indicated the reference to the
National Council of Examiners is incorrect. They are recommending the
correct engineering and surveying professional societies be referenced instead.
I agree with such a change.

Section 15.77(a) - Is it clear that nonapproved courses can be submitted only
once by a licensee during a single biennium? Or should the phrase "per
licensee" be added to the end of the first sentence of this paragraph?

Section 15.77(d) - Should "acceptable documentation" be more specific?

Please call me at 717-898-3402 if you have any questions regarding these
comments

Sincerely,

%t/ y€
Sidney R. Kime, Jr. RLA ' '
Govt Aft Com. Chm.

CC: Hugh Cadzow, President
IRRC
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August 37 , 1998

Sidney R. Kime, Jr., RLA
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
908 North 2nd Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17102

Re: State Board of Landscape Architects
Regulation 16 A-612
Continuing Education

Dear Mr. Kime:

The State Board of Landscape Architects is in receipt of your
suggestions regarding the above-referenced regulations. Under Section 5.1 of
Act 24-1997, a commentator may receive a copy of the final-form rulemaJcing
delivered to the House Professional Licensure Committee, the Senate Consumer
Protection and Professional Licensure Committee and the independent
Regulatory Review Commission if a written request is made to the Board.

If you desire to receive a copy of the final-form ruletnaking, write to '
the undersigned at the above address.

Thank you for your interest in this regulation.

David H. DuTot, LA, chairman
State Board of Landscape Archit«oci

DMD/JAH:ddw

c: Joyce McKeever, Deputy Chief Counsel
Department of State

Shirley s* Klinger, Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architects

VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWWJK»^TATEJA.US
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS
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August 27, 1998

The Honorable John R, McGinleyr Jr., Chairman
INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION
14th Floor - Harristown 2
333 Market Street
Harrieburg, Pennsylvania 17101

Re: Public Comment;
State Board of Landscape Architects
Continuing Education (16A-612)

Dear Chairman McGinley*

Pursuant to Seat ion 5(b.l) of the Regulatory Review Act (71,
P.S. §845/5 (b.l), enclosed are copies of written comments received
by the State Board of Landscape Architects regarding Regulation

David M. DuTot, LAr Chairman
State Board of Landscape Architects

DMD/JAH:ddw

c; Deborah M. Griffiths, Regulatory Review Officer
Department of State

Joyce NcKeever, Deputy Chief Counsel
Department of State

VHIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWWJMMJTATEJPA^IB
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PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY mtmMB SURVEYORS

2040 Llnfllestown Road, Suite 200 Hanteburg, PA 17110 (717)5414)701 Fax(717)541-0684
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Sandusky " :'
ShirleyKlinger L e & a l L : . . ,
Board Adminifltrator '** - "•

Haniiburg, PA 17105-2649 % - '

Dear Shirley,

1^«dlllg fte i©»ttly published contkuingcduc^cmregulatioos,thcPA
Society of Land Surveyors requests m important modification to Section 15.76,
Sources of Continuing Education Courses.

That section already lists a number of associatfens representing sister professions
#«#pmwedprovidimo While it
appears that the Board's intention was to include die land surveyors professional
aasociaticmmttiat listing, tixettguMons do not m Ibe reference in
the regulations acknowledges llT^i National Council of Examiaens for
Engineering and UmdSurwyingatKl its affiliates/1 Hie only Professional
Society in Pransylvania providing continuing education for land surveyors is the
PA Society of Land Surveyors.

The regulation should be modmed by aMng a? en approved The
Pennsylvania Society of Laad Surveyors1'.

Thank you for yoxjr attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have any questions.

H/i Gi. iaAkJfo-
John aVanNatta
Executive Director

Affiliate of the American Congress on Surveying and Mapping/National Society or Professional Surveyors



AUG. 26.1998 3:12PM BPM LEGAL _ NO. 6853 P. 1

mmmmmmfnemmto
DSPAOTXEMT ©P STATE

BtOUEAU OF PROFESSIONAL AOT OCCOTXTIQHXL AFFXTttS

%r»

FAX TRANSM1TTAL

DATE: 9 " ! % ^

FROM; ~Iw Uol*>

FAX NUMBER: 3 - ZGGi

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER 2_.

COMMENTS: M**p Oo^^ . f j ^ L*J%a**i>

PLEASE NOTE: 7h#WonmmdoD«omWmWh,abhaWWm*«M#k
privfiml and conftlcntlal and b bcnuted ooly for th« OM of th«
Indh^ualorttdtyiuin^abovtaadodwswholuwtb^ap^dfkally
andiorizedcortohreh. IfyoaaniiottlMlntaiidcdredP)«Bt,y«i»r«
hereby aotffisd that any dbscadnadoB, dtsoftuddii or copying of OOs
commMkadoii b «rfcdy nraUHltd. II yoa fewc racvlvtd this
commmilcatloohitrror^orlfaiyimjMenuocaiTwtthtrMum^
pka*nod&mmmn«aadyby*d*a|Mm*. Uunkypa.



Original: 1963
Copies: Tyrrell

Sandusky

PENNSYLVANIA LAND SURVE

98 Rub
2040 Linglestown Road, Suite 200 Ha$s£urgt P^fflM (717) 541-0701 Fax (717) 541-066*

August 21,1998

Shirley Klinger
Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architects
Post Office Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

Dear Shirley,

Regarding the recently published continuing education regulations, the PA
Society of Land Surveyors requests an important modification to Section 15.76,
Sources of Continuing Education Courses.

That section already lists a number of associations representing sister professions
as approved providers of continuing education for landscape architects. While it
appears that the Board's intention was to include the land surveyors professional
association in that listing, the regulations do not in fact do that. The reference in
the regulations acknowledges "The National Council of Examiners for
Engineering and Land Surveying and its affiliates." The only Professional
Society in Pennsylvania providing continuing education for land surveyors is the
PA Society of Land Surveyors.

The regulation should be modified by adding as an approved provider: "The
Pennsylvania Society of Land Surveyors".

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have any questions.

/LmjWL
John G.VanNatta
Executive Director

Affiliate of the American Congress on Surveying and Mapping/National Society of Professional Surveyors
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Shirley S. KJingor, Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architect*
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HamsburfcPA 17105 COPIES:

Dear Shirley,
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The" American Society of Landscape Architects Pamiylvaala/Delaware Chapter
ofier the following comments and questions r e g a r d the continuing education
regulations publishtd In the July 18, PABuUetin.

Section 15.73(o) and in Section 15.73(c) (2) -The word "clock" should be used
in lieu of "credit" It should be inserted tfter u 10" in S«ction 15.72.

Section 13.73(a) - The amendment to the Registration Act set up the
Professional Development Review Committee (see Section 9\2 of the Act as
amended) to review ail applications for contiaumg education courses aod
providers. ThUcwiimittwv^ to incet en an as-needed basis to review all
applications UnAw the piapaMrf mWi.Hng, Ir tjftttrm lW» wyMiathaity fa
going to be retained by the Registration Board. Are mey going to have time to
perform this function? Are they going to meet on an as-needed basis? Ifmey
ow> meet periodically, how will that affect th» mandatory 6(MaypT»-
ipplfcation period?

Section 13.73(c) - This limits tatrtlftn seminars and electronic pnwwtfationi to
5 credit hours. Thistypeofsemii»se«nstob«tbemethc<irfcoflvtym^
inrbnnation and education in the future. To limitthis type of education in tne
proposed rulemwkfng seems questionable. I would like to know me reason for
such a limitation. In addtic^Sub^aragraph(l)Ui^ clear.. U the provision
saying a moderator b required to be at every telecornmunieation site at which
the setefflte seminar is viewed? I«thisrea*onabk? In Sub-Paragraph (2X what
kind of "mechanism to test or evaluate the licensee's supceasMcoropleiioaof
the [clock] hour»rt will be considered acceptable? What does ASLA do fbr its
recent teleconfereing semkais?
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Section 15.7* (aX5) - It has been pointed out that both the societies
representing Engineers and Surveyors have indicated the reference to the
National Council of Exindiwrs is inconct They am recommending the
correct engineering and surveying professional societies be referenced instead
I agree with such a change.

Section 15.77(a) - Is it clear that nooapprovwi.courew can be submitted only
once by a licensee durmg a sfoglebieBnium? Or should the pinnae "por
licensee" be added to the end of the first sentence of this paragraph?

Section 15.77(d) - Should "acceptable documentation** be mote specific?

Please call me at 717-898-3402 if you have any questions regarding these

Sidney R.Kime, Jr. R L A 7 '
GovL AfEL Com. Chm.

CC: Hugh Cadrow, President
IRRC
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BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS
116 Pine Street

Post Office Box 2649
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2649

State Board of Landscape Architects (717) 782-8528

August 27, 1998

The Honorable John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairman
INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION
14th Floor - Harristown 2
333 Market Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101

Re: Public Comment:
State Board of Landscape Architects
Continuing Education (16A-612)

Dear Chairman McGinley:

Pursuant to Section 5(b.l) of the Regulatory Review Act (71,
P.S. §845/5(b.l), enclosed are copies of written comments received
by the State Board of Landscape Architects regarding Regulation
16A-612.

1U.8LT3{-
David M. DuTot, LA, Chairman
State Board of Landscape Architects

DMD/JAH:ddw

c: Deborah M. Griffiths, Regulatory Review Officer
Department of State

Joyce McKeever, Deputy Chief Counsel
Department of State

VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWW.DOS.STATE.PA.US
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA^ #
DEPARTMENT OF STATE % % , . ^

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL Amukf^
116 Pine Street '"̂ %^>

Post Office Box 2649

State Board of Landscape Architects

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2649

A u g u s t 2 7 , 1998

(717)782-8528

Sidney R. Kime, Jr., RLA
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
908 North 2nd Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17102

Re: State Board of Landscape Architects
Regulation 16A-612
Continuing Education

Dear Mr. Kime:

The State Board of Landscape Architects is in receipt of your
suggestions regarding the above-referenced regulations. Under Section 5.1 of
Act 24-1997, a commentator may receive a copy of the final-form rulemaking
delivered to the House Professional Licensure Committee, the Senate Consumer
Protection and Professional Licensure Committee and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission if a written request is made to the Board.

If you desire to receive a copy of the final-form rulemaking, write to
the undersigned at the above address.

Thank you for your interest in this regulation.

L.QUT3(-
David M. DuTot, LA, Chairman
State Board of Landscape Architects

DMD/JAH:ddw

c: Joyce McKeever, Deputy Chief Counsel
Department of State

Shirley S. Klinger, Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architects

VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWW.DOS.STATE.PA.US
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAMA'
DEPARTMENT OF STATE mm&.& ÛLATOIW

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIOI^^^H^SOH
116 Pine Street

Post Office Box 2649
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2649

State Board of Landscape Architects (717) 782-8528

August 27, 1998

John G. Van Natta, Executive Director
PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY OF LAND SURVEYORS
2040 Linglestown Road, Suite 200
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110

Re: State Board of Landscape Architects
Regulation 16A-612
Continuing Education

Dear Mr. Van Natta:

The State Board of Landscape Architects is in receipt of your
suggestions regarding the above-referenced regulations. Under Section 5.1 of
Act 24-1997, a commentator may receive a copy of the final-form rulemaking
delivered to the House Professional Licensure Committee, the Senate Consumer
Protection and Professional Licensure Committee and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission if a written request is made to the Board.

If you desire to receive a copy of the final-form rulemaking, write to
the undersigned at the above address.

Thank you for your interest in this regulation.

State Board of Landscape Architects

DMD/JAH:ddw

c: Joyce McKeever, Deputy Chief Counsel

Department of State
Shirley S. Klinger,"Board Administrator
State Board of Landscape Architects

VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWWJDOS.STATE.PA.US



-.-AUG. 28.1998 12:09PM BPOA LEGAL WO. 6831 "P. I

908 »OHTH 2nd STREET

PDMaVLVMUA

«ss«
A S I A

August IS, 1998

M,i

Shirley S. Klinger, Board Admimstiator
State Bond of Landscape Architects
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The Amafam Society of Landscape Architects PcmasyIvania/l^laware Chapter
ofiftr the following comments and questions regarding the continuiog education
regulations published in the July 18, PA Bulletin.

Section 15.73(c) and in Section 15.73(c) (2) -Hie word "dock* should be used
in lieu of "credit" ft should be inserted after u10M in Section 15,72.

Section 15.73(a) - The amendment to the Registration Act set up the
Professional Development Review Committee (see Section 9.2 ofthc Act as
amended) to review all applications for continuing education courses aiwJ
providers- This wmmittee was to meet on an as-needed basis to review^
applications. Under the proposed rulemakiog, it appears tin$ responsibility is
going to be retained by the Regi5trati(m Board Are they going to have time to
perfom this function? Are th^ going to meet oa an 15-neaded basis? Ifthey
only meet periodically, how wfll that affect die mandatory 60-daypre-
applicatkm period?

Sectioo 15,73(c) - This Uinits satellite seminflrs and electronic presentations to
5crwlithours. T]M$yp#of#Wnm#e^Wbethem#aWafemm^m#
iofoniiationattdedxicalionia the future. To limitthis type of education in the
proposed rulemalmg seems questionable I would like to know the reason for
suchalimitatioiL In addition, Sub-Paragraph (1) is not clear- Istheprovision
Saying a moderator is fggnir«f |rt ly> ft fwjjy telffft^mnTTOiCT^Iffn ff1'** ̂  i aW<*
the satclHte seminar is viewed? Is this reasonable? In Sub-Paragraph (2), v̂hat
kind of 4*mechaoism to teat or evaluate the licensee's successfiil completion of
the [clock] hours-wm be conridercd acceptable? What does ASLA do for its
recent teleconfereing seminars?
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Section 15 J 6 (aX5) - It has been pointed out that both the societies
representing Engineers and Surveyors have indicated tbc reference to the
NaricMial Council of Exaadncnumcon^ct They are recommending the
correct engineering and surve)iB^
I agree with such a change.

Section 15/77(a) ~1$ it clear that nodapproved.coinses can be submitted only
once by a licensee during a single biennhm? Or should ftic phrase 4>sr
licensee^ be added to the end of the first sentence of Ais paragr^h?

Section I5.77(d) - Should "acceptable documentation" be more specific?

Please call me at 717-898-3402 if you have any questions regarding these
comments

SHMyR.Kime.Jr .RLA 7 /

OovtAftCom-Chm.

CC: Hugh Cadzow, President
IRRC
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